
CLAIM OF 
BENEFICIAL USE 

for Transfer Surface to 
Groundwater POA 

O R EGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

WATER RESOURCES 
DEPA R TME:,JT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon .gov/OWRD 

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders 
including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later. 
Both rights involved in the transfer have priority dates earlier than 1987; therefore, no fee is 

required. 

A separate form shall be completed for each transfer. 

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at : 

https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD /Forms/Pages/ d efa u lt.aspx 
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4) . 

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to 
you . Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert 
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may 
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent. 

"Section 8" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of this form and should not be subm itted .\ 

A claim of beneficial use includes both this report and a map. If the map is being mailed separately from 
this form, please include a note with this form indicating such . 

If you have questions regarding the completion of th is form, please call 503-979-9103. 

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for 
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that 
would not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For 
more information on this program see: 
https:ljwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx 

SECTION 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Type of Authorized Change 

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a change from 
surface water point(s) of diversion to groundwater point(s) of appropriation. YES NO 
If additional changes were authorized, you will need to select a different form . 
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1. File Information: 

I APPLICATION# 

T-10602 

2. Property Owner (current owner information): 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Westwood Farms, Inc. ATTN: John Coleman 503-932-8974 

ADDRESS 

PO Box 82 

CITY I STATE ZIP I E- MAIL 

Saint Paul OR 97137 john@wwfarms.org 

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an 
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign this form. 

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner): 

TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD 

Westwood Farms, Inc. 
ADDRESS 

PO Box 82 
CITY I STATE I ZIP 

Saint Paul OR 97137 

4. Date of Site Inspection: 

112/6/22 

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project: 

NAME DATE AsSOCIATION WITH THE PROJECT 

John Coleman 12/6/22 Owner - Westwood Farms, Inc. 

6. County: 

I Marion 

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from this 
report, identify the owner of record for that property (ORS 537.230(5)): 

OWNER OF RECORD 

N/A 
ADDRESS 

CITY STATE ZIP 

Add add itional tables for owners of record as needed 

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer Surface to GW POA Only - Page 2 of 10 

R-CF~\JEO 
AUG 02 2023 

. •V'v.f10 
SALEM, ◊REGO 

WR 



SECTION 2 

SIGNATURES 

The facts C0f'I n n tti Cl m of Bene I U re true nd eorr to the of my knO~lfU. 

Se I nd Sl,n ture 

CWRENAME 
Ro Coolt 

PHoHEHo. 
911.200.ISOS 

Aocmolw.c.cwrN:r 

AOOflfSS 

GSI Water Solutions, Inc.., 650 NE Hollada 
Orv STATE 

Portland OR 

St., Suite 900 
zu, 
97232 

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement 

Eoch transfer ho/dB of m:orrJ must sign this form in CM spaa provided bdow. 

The facts contained in ttiis Oaim of Beneftdal use are true and corrKt to the best of my knOwte_, 
request tti.it the Department issue a water right certificate. 

\ ' 

fllllr•lWI 

John Cole_m . n Owner - Westwood 
F nns, Inc:. 
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SECTION 3 

CLAIM DESCRIPTION 

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new point(s) of appropriation. This Claim does not need 
to provide information for the original point(s) of diversion involved in the transfer. 

1. New point of appropriation name or number: 

POINT OF APPROPRIATION WELL LOG ID# FOR ALL WELL TAG# SOURCE 

(POA) NAME OR NUMBER WORK PERFORMED ON THE (IF APPLICABLE) {IF LISTED IN TRANSFER FINAL 

(CORRESPOND TO MAP) WELL ORDER) 

WELL OR SUMP (IF APPLICABLE) 

Well 2 MARI 65476 105648 Deep Lake 

Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent 

alterations, reconstructions, or deepenings) 

2. Variations: 
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order, or extension 
final? YES NO 

If yes, describe below. 
(e.g. "The order allowed three new points of appropriation. The water user only developed one of the points.") 

The order allowed two new POAs; only one of these POAs (Well 2) was developed. 

3. Claim Summary: 

NEwPOA MAXIMUM RATE CALCULATED THEORETICAL 

NAME OR# AUTHORIZED RATE BASED ON SYSTEM 

Well 2 1.65 cfs 1.74 cfs 
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SECTION 4 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 

Are there multiple POAs? YES NO 

If "YES" you will need to copy and complete a separate Section 4 for each POA. 

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one): 

I Well 2 

A. Groundwater Source Information (Well) 

1. Is the appropriation from a well? 

If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted. 

YES NO 

2. Describe the access port (type and location) or other means to measure the water level in the 
well: 

I Well 2 I Half inch port west side of well. 

3. If well logs are not available, provide as much of the following information as possible: 

POA CAslNG CAslNG TOTAL COMPLETION COMPLETION WHOTHE WELL DRILLED BY 

DIAMETER DEPTH DEPTH DATE OF DATES OF WELL WAS 
ORIGINAL WELL ALTERATIONS DRILLED FOR 

Well 2 16in 1.5-53.lGin 91ft 9/29/2014 N/A Thomas Grossen's Well 

MARI 12in 2-90.83in Coleman Drilling 
65476 

See Attachment C - Well Log 
4. In addition to the information requested in item "3" above, provide any other information 
which may help the Department locate any well logs associated with this appropriation. 

N/A 

B. Groundwater Source Information (Sump) 

1. Is the appropriation from a dug well (sump)? YES NO 

If "NO", items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted. Items 2 through 4 were deleted. 
Reminder: Construction standards for sumps can be found in OAR 690-210-0400. 

C. POA System Information 

Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation . Information 
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation . 

1. Pump Information: 
POA MANUFACTURER MODEL SERIAL NUMBER TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL, 

TURBINE OR 

SUBMERSIBLE) 

Well 2 Goulds G9RCLC 351531 Line Shaft 
Turbine 
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2. Motor Information: 

POA MANUFACTURER HORSEPOWER 

Well 2 GE (SKE286 DTT6011A) 30 HP 

3. Theoretical Pump Capacity: 

POA HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI LIFT FROM SOURCE TO LIFT FROM TOTAL PUMP 
PUMP PUMP TO PLACE OUTPUT 

*IF A WELL, THE WATER OF USE (IN CFS) 
LEVEL DURING 

PUMPING 

Well 2 30HP 40 20ft est.* Component 1.74 cfs 
of operating 
pressure 

*Water level is estimated based on elevation of water in Deep Lake. 

4. Provide pump calculations: 

I See Attachment D - Pump Calculations 

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating): 

POA INITIAL METER READING ENDING METER READING DURATION OF TOTAL PUMP 

TIME OUTPUT 

OBSERVED (IN CFS) 

Well 2 318,700 gallons 421,400 gallons 4 hours 

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document. 

D. Additional notes or comments related to the system: 

1.0cfs 

Pump capacity was measured on 4/28/23. The system has not been changed since it was installed in 
spring of 2015. 

SECTION 5 

CONDITIONS 

All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final orde~ be addressed . 
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be retu rnefl'f t'.: Ef V .._ 
1. Time Limits: 
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Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timel ines establ ished in the 
transfer final order and any extensions of t ime issued for the transfer: 

DATE FROM TRANSFER DATE THE NEW POA(s) WERE READY FOR USE 
*THIS DATE MUST FALL BETWEEN THE "ISSUANCE DATE" ANO THE 

"COMPLETENESS DATE" 
ISSUANCE DATE May 21, 2009 

COMPLmNESS DATE o,ieeeF i:, aoi:o March 1, 2015 
FROM ORDER (C) October 1, 2019 

* M UST BE W ITH IN PERI OD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUAN CE AN D THE DATE TO 

COMPLETE THE CHANGE 

2. Is there an extension final order(s)? YES NO 
If "NO", you may delete the following table. 

If for a transfer extension order, provide the following information: 

I VOLUME PAGE DATE EXTENDED To 

I 95 59 October 1, 2019 

3. Measurement Conditions: 

a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation of a mete r or 
other approved measuring device? YES NO 
If "NO", items b through f relating to this section may be deleted. 

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location 
of the device in relation to the point of appropriation. 

b. Has a meter been installed? YES NO 

c. Meter Information 

POANAME MANUFACTURER SERIAL# CONDITION CURRENT METER DATE INSTALLED 
OR# (WORKING OR NOT) READING 

Well 2 Sea metrics Q620045 Working 421,400 Spring 2015 

If a meter has been installed, items d through f relating to this section may be deleted. Items d 
through f were deleted. 

4. Recording and reporting conditions: 

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department? 

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted. Item b was deleted. 

YES NO 

5. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order: 
a. Were there special well construction standards? YES NO 

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required? YES NO 

c. Other conditions? YES NO 

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condit ion and describe the water user's actions to 
comply with the condition(s) : 
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Transfer T-10602 Conditions: 
The quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation shall not exceed the quantity of 
water lawfully available at the original points of diversion. 
The water right holder does not divert more water than is lawfully available at the original point of diversion 
and is in compliance with this condition. 
The well from which water is taken under the right shall be constructed so that the use of the well will 
affect the surface water source similarly to the use of the original authorized point of diversion. 
The wells were constructed to affect the surface water source similarly and the water right holder is in 
compliance with this condition. 
Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for 
measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted. The type and plans of the measuring device 
must be approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the 
general supervision of the Department. The water user shall maintain and operate the measuring 
device as required by the Department. 
An inline flow meter was installed in spring of 2015 and the water right holder is in compliance with this 
condition. 
If, within five years after approval of the transfer, the Department finds that the transfer results in 
substantial or undue interference with an existing groundwater right due to use of the well, that 
would not have occurred in the absence of the transfer, the new point of appropriation shall be 
subordinate to the existing right injured by the transfer. 
The Department has not found interference with an existing groundwater right. The water right holder is in 
compliance with this condition. 
The original points of diversion of surface water shall not be retained as additional or supplemental 
points of diversion under the transferred portions of the rights. However, if within five years after 
approval of the transfer, the Department receives a transfer application to return to the last 
authorized surface water points of diversion, the application shall be approved. 
The water right holder is in compliance with this condition. 

SECTION 6 

ATTACHMENTS 

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report : 

ATTACHMENT NAME DESCRIPTION 

Attachment A T-10602 Final Order and Extension of Time Final Order 

Attachment B 
Attachment C 
Attachment D 

Attachment E 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Map 
Well Logs 
Pump Calculations 

Assignment 
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SECTION 7 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the 
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned . The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale 
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full -size scale of the county assessor map for the 
location . 

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a 
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the 
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued . In transfers approved for 

additional points of appropriation, the original points must be identified the map based on the 
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. 

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible 
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the 
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo 
identification number. 

The point of appropriation was visited during the site inspection. The location of the points of 
appropriation was located using a handheld GPS. The map was created using Geographic Information 
System (GIS) software and spatial datasets obtained from Marion County, ESRI, and United States 
Geological Survey. Additional data and information specific to the use of water under the water right 
described in this Claim of Beneficial Use report were obtained from the water right holder. 
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Map Checklist 

Please be sure that the map you submit incl udes ALL the items listed below. 
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.) 

~ Map on polyester film 

~ Appropr iate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full -size scale of the county 
assessor map) 

~ Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots 

~ If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims, 
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters 

N/A Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion 

~ Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or 
appropriation 

N/A Conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.) *Not required 
for this type of Claim of Beneficial Use 

~ Point(s) of diversion or appropriat ion (illustrated and coordinates ) 

~ Tax lot boundaries and numbers 

N/A Source illustrated if surface water 

~ Disclaimer ("This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property 
ownership lines" ) 

~ Application and permit number or transfer number 

~ North arrow 

~ Legend 

~ CWRE stamp and signature 
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Attachment A 
Transfer T-1O6O2 Final Order and Extension of Time Final Order 

Claim of Beneficial Use Report 
Westwood Farms, Inc. 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10602, Marion County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING CHANGE 
FROM A SURF ACE WATER POINT OF 
DIVERSION TO A GROUNDWATER 
POINT OF APPROPRIATION AND 
PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF A 
WATER RIGHT 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the 
Department' s procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

ORS 540.621 establishes the process for the owner of land to which a water right is appurtenant 
to certify under oath that the water right, or a portion thereof, has been abandoned and to 
voluntarily request that it be cancelled. 

Applicant 

ARROWHEAD FARMS, INC. WESTWOOD FARMS, INC. ECHO RIDGE FARMS, INC. 
Attn: TOM COLEMAN 
PO BOX 127 
SAINT PAUL OR 97137 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On April 25, 2008, Tom Coleman, representing Arrowhead Farms, Inc. Westwood Farms, 
Inc. and Echo Ridge Farms, Inc., filed an application to change the point of diversion, from 
surface water points of di version to ground water points of appropriation under Certificates 
47856 and 61435. The Department assigned the application number T-10602. 

2. The original application proposed the new points of appropriation (POA) to be greater than 
500 feet from the original points of diversion (POD). Per OAR 690-3 80-2130(2)( e ), the 
Applicants submitted analysis to support the fact that the new POAs would affect the surface 
water similarly. The Department conducted a groundwater review and found that the 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183 .482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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proposed POAs, at more than 500 feet from the original PODs, would not affect the surface 
water similarly and therefore the new POAs must be within 500 feet of the original PODs. 
On September 5, 2008 the applicants submitted a revised map and survey coordinates for the 
proposed POAs, which are located within 500 feet of the original PODs. 

3. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 47856 in the name of CREIGHTON B. JONES (perfected under Permit 
S-22354) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 59.1 ACRES 
Priority Date: APRIL 8, 1953 
Rate: 0.73 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre per year 
Source: DEEP LAKE tributary to WILLAMETTE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion· 
Two Rn2 Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Survev Coordinates 

6S 3W WM 2 NESE Beers None given 
38 

Authorized Place of Use: 
IRRIGATION 

Two Rn2 Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres 

6S 3 W WM 2 SW NE 38 19.2 
6S 3W WM 2 SENE 38 2.0 
6S 3W WM 2 SENW 38 1.3 
6S 3W WM 2 NE SW 38 0.8 
6S 3W WM 2 NE SE 38 4.8 
6S 3W WM 2 NWSE 38 27.3 
6S 3W WM 2 SWSE 38 1.3 
6S 3W WM 11 NE NE 38 0.4 
6S 3W WM 11 NW NE 38 2.0 

4. Certificate 47856 does not list survey coordinates for the authorized point of diversion, 
however mapping for transfer application T-10602 identifies the location of the authorized 
point of diversion more specifically as being: 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
Twp Rne Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Survev Coordinates 

6S 3W WM 2 NE SE 38 2,240 FEET SOUTH AND l , 170 FEET EAST FROM 
THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF DLC 38 
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5. Application T-10602 proposes to change the surface water point of di version to two ground 
water points of appropriation. The proposed new points of appropriation will be located 
approximately 200 feet north of the authorized point of diversion (Well 1) and 
approximately 500 feet east of the authorized point of diversion (Well 2), located as follows : 

Twp Rne: Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Survey Coordinates 

6S 3W WM 2 NWSE 38 2,030 FEET SOUTH AND 1,1 00 FEET EAST 
(Well 1) FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER 

OF DLC 38 
6S 3W WM 2 SWSE 38 2,310 FEET SOUTH AND 660 FEET EAST 

(Well 2) FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER 
OF DLC38 

6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows : 

Certificate: 61435 in the name of PHILLIP H. GOULET (perfected under Permit S-43640) 
Use: IRRIGATION of73.2 ACRES 
Priority Date: JUNE 10, 1977 
Rate: 0.92 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre per year 
Source: DEEP LAKE, tributary to WILLAMETTE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 
Twp Rne: Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Survey Coordinates 

6S 3W WM 2 SENE 38 970 FEET SOUTH AND 1280 FEET EAST 
FROM MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF 
DLC38 

6S 3W WM 2 NESE 38 2240 FEET SOUTH AND 1170 FEET EAST 
FROM MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF 
DLC 38 

Authorized Place of Use: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rn2 Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres 

6S 3W WM l swsw 38 3.8 
6S 3W WM 2 NESE 38 9.2 
6S 3W WM 2 NWSE 38 6,0 
6S 3W WM 2 SWSE 38 20.6 
6S 3W WM 2 SESE 38 30.6 
6S 3W WM 11 NENE 38 2.9 
6S 3W WM 11 NWNE 38 0.1 

7. Application T-10602 proposes to change the surface water points of diversion to two ground 
water points of appropriation. The proposed new points of appropriation will be located 
approximately 200 feet north of the southerly authorized point of diversion (Well 1) and 
approximately 500 feet east of the southerly authorized point of diversion (Well 2), located 
as follows: 
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Two Rn!! Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Survey Coordinates 

6S 3W WM 2 NWSE 38 2,030 FEET SOUTH AND 1,100 FEET EAST 
(Well 1) FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER 

OF DLC 38 
6S 3W WM 2 SWSE 38 2,310 FEET SOUTH AND 660 FEET EAST 

(Well 2) FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER 
OFDLC 38 

8. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 6, 2008, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

9. On October 1, 2008, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10602 to the applicants. The cover letter for 
the Preliminary Determination set forth a deadline of November 7, 2008, for the applicants 
to respond. The applicants were asked to provide additional information regarding buildings 
covering areas of the authorized place of use, as viewed from the submitted aerial 
photograph. The applicants submitted an affidavit for the partial cancellation of water right 
Certificate 61435, a revised map and the necessary information to demonstrate that the 
applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer, and requested that the Department proceed 
with issuance of a Preliminary Determination. 

10. On February 10, 2009, the Department mailed a copy of a revised draft Preliminary 
Determination, based on the revisions to the application and map, proposing to approve 
Transfer Application T-10602 10602 to the applicants. The revised draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of March 10, 2009, for the applicants to 
respond with any additional comments. The applicants did not submit any comments by the 
deadline. 

11 . On April 15, 2009, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve 
Transfer Application T-10602 and mailed a copy to the applicants. Additionally, notice of 
the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the 
Department's weekly notice on April 21 , 2009, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice. 

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-4010(2)1 

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights, and there is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

13. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of 
Application T-10602. 

14. The proposed wells meet the requirements of ORS 540.531. Pumping of the well will cause 
a greater than 50 percent stream depletion in less than 10 days, in accordance with OAR 
690-380-2130(2)(c) and (1 l)(b). 

RFCf.lVED 
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15. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

16. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Partial Cancellation of a Water Right 

17. On January 8, 2009, an affidavit certifying that a portion of a water right has been abandoned 
and requesting cancellation of the right was received from the applicant. The portion of the 
right to be cancelled is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 

61435 in the name of PHILLIP H. GOULET (perfected under Permit 
S-43640) 

Priority Date: 
IRRIGATION of3.3 ACRES 
JUNE 10, 1977 

Rate: 0.041 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of 
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year. 

Source: DEEP LAKE, tributary to Willamette River 

A uthorized Point(s) of Diversion: 
Twp Rne: Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances 

6S 3W WM 2 SENE 38 970 FEET SOUTH AND 1,280 FEET EAST 
FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER 
OFDLC38 

6S 3W WM 2 NESE 38 2,240 FEET SOUTH AND 1,170 FEET EAST 
FROM THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER 
OFDLC38 

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres 

6S 3W WM 2 NWSE 38 2.7 
6S 3W WM 2 SWSE 38 0.6 

Conclusions of Law 

The change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation 
proposed in application T-10602 is consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 
and 690-380-2130 and OAR 690-380-5000 and the abandoned portion of the right should be 
cancelled. 

f:'.l-r.-1 F''"D :{~ t: . .,A:: l . t: 
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation 
proposed in application T-10602 is approved. The portion of the right that has been 
abandoned is cancelled. 

2. Water right Certificates 47856 and 61435 are cancelled. A new certificate will be issued 
describing that portion of the right not affected by this transfer and cancellation. 

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 47856 and 
61435 and any related decree. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation shall not exceed the 
quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of diversion. 

5. The well from which water is taken under the right shall be constructed so that the use of the 
well will affect the surface water source similarly to the use of the original authorized point 
of diversion. 

6. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an in-line flow meter or other suitable 
device for measuring and recording the quantity of water diverted. The type and plans of the 
measuring device must be approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and 
shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department. The water user shall 
maintain and operate the measuring device as required by the Department. 

7. The use of water under this right shall be subject to regulation consistent with other water 
rights from the surface water source and to all other applicable conditions and restrictions 
that existed at the original point of diversion. 

8. If, within five years after approval of the transfer, the Department finds that the transfer 
results in substantial or undue interference with an existing ground water right due to use of 
the well, that would not have occurred in the absence of the transfer, the new point of 
appropriation shall be subordinate to the existing right injured by the transfer. 

9. The original points of diversion of surface water shall not be retained as additional or 
supplemental points of diversion under the transferred portions of the rights. However, if 
within five years after approval of the transfer, the Department receives a transfer application 
to return to the last authorized surface water points of diversion, the application shall be 
approved. · 

10. The approved changes shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall be made 
on or before October 1, 2010. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water 
Rights Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after 
the deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

T-10602.ra-dip 
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11 . When satisfactory proof of the completed changes is received, new certificates confirming 
the rights transferred will be issued. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this cJ I ST day of_/17 _ _,__(}~--- 2009. 

~~ 
PhillipC.Ward, Director 

Mailing date: ___ J_U_N_O_l _Z_00_9 _ _ 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

REGEi 'E 
AU5 02 2023 

\'VRD 
~ALE , OREGON 

In the Matter of Application for Extension ) 
of Time for Transfer Application T-10602, ) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN 
EXTENSION OF TIME 

Marion County ) 

Applicant 
~ -

ARROWHEAD FARMS, INC., WESTWOOD FARMS, INC., ECHO RIDGE FARMS, INC. 
Attn: TOM COLEMAN 
4494 RA YBELL ROAD 
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137 

Authority 

OAR 690-380-6020 establishes an application process and criteria for the review of extensions of 
time for the completion of changes authorized under water right transfers . 

Findings of Fact 

I. On November 28, 2014, the Department received an application for extension of time for 
Transfer Application T-10602. 

2. The Department issued an order approving Transfer Application T-10602 on May 21, 2009. 
The order was recorded in Special Order Volume 77, Pages 915-92 1. The order set a transfer 
completion date of October 1, 2010. 

3. Economic conditions have delayed progress towards completion of the terms of Transfer 
Application T-10602. 

4. The applicant has contracted a well driller to begin construction of the new points of 
appropriation . 

5. To fully complete the change, it will be necessary for the applicant to finish construction of 
the proposed wells. Additionally, the applicant will need to install a delivery system from the 
wells to the authorized place of use and apply water to all authorized acres. 

6. The applicant has requested that the time for completion of beneficial use be extended to 
October 1, 2019. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject 10 judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS I 83 .484(2) . Pursuant 10 

ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed , the petition shall be deemed denied . 
T-10602-ord-ext.drw Page I of 2 Special Order Volume 95, Page..s:rl._. 



Conclusions of Law 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-6020, the Director of the Water Resources Department concludes the 
applicant has shown reasonable diligence to complete the transfer within the time period 
established by the order approving Transfer Application T-10602. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

The time for completion of the changes in place of use authorized by T-10602 shall be extended 
to October 1, 2019. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this (3 day of February, 2015. 

"-=.,...-.,.-t S vices Administrator, for 
TOR 

Mailing date: ___ F_E_B_1_7_· _20_15 ____ _ 
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Attachment B 
Claim of Beneficial Use Map 

Claim of Beneficial Use Report 
Westwood Farms, Inc. 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
Westwood Farms, Inc. 

T-10602 

Place of Use (POU) 
LJ TaxLot 

~ V\latercourse 
Township 6 South, Range 3 West (WM .) 

Certificate 47856, 59.1 acres 

~ Certificate 61435, 69.9 acres .. V\laterbody 

CERTIFIED WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER STAMP 

RENEWS: I '2 - '3 / - ,._o1.. ~ 
LOCATION DESCRIPTION 
Well 2 
Located 2310 feet South and 660 feet East from the most Northerty 
comer of DLC 38. Township 6 South, Range 3 East (W.M .) 

DISCLAIMER 
This map was prepared for the purpose of 

identifying the location of a water right only and 
it is not intended to provide legal dimensions 

or location of property ownership lines. 

Date: April 28, 2023 
Data Sources: BLM, ESRI , OWRD, USGS 

$N oL-..,+--,---'660~1.320 '"Gsi 
1 inch = 1,320 feet ~ ( 

WittfSolutkuu, lnc. 
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Well Logs 

Claim of Beneficial Use Report 
Westwood Farms, Inc. 
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REC~B.13'68 .. ,v 

O VVAD 
STATE OF OREGON S~LEM, ◊REGO~ 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT OCT 2 3 2014 WELL LABEL# L 1'-!_05648 _______ ~ 
(at required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-20S-0210) 

SALE , MOP 
START CARD# IL...2_08_9_80 ______ __, 

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description) 

First Name Thomas Last Name Coleman County MARION Twp _6 ___ S __ NIS Range3 w F/WWM 

Company Echo Ridge, Westwood Fanns, Arrowhead Fanns Sec 2 NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Tax Lot 00400 ------ ---
Address 4494 Ray Bell Rd. Tax Map Number Lot 

SaintPaul State OR Zip 97137 Lat 
0 ' • or OMS or DD 

City 

(2) TYPE OF WORK ~New Well O Deepening D Conversion 
L --o--,--"or DMSorDD ong ______ 

(e Street address of well l Nearest address 0 Alteration (repair/rocouiition) 0 Abandonment 
110612 Wheatland Rd. Gervais, OR 97026 I tlDRILL METHOD 

Rotary Air □Rolary Mud ~Cable □Auger □Cable Mud (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL Date 
SWL(psi) + SWL(ft) Reverse Rotary D Other 

(4) PROPOSED USE0Domestic [glirrigation Ocomrounity 
J,:xisting Well / Predeepening I I :a I f:ompleted Well l09-29-2014 I 19.9 

0Industrial/ Commericial O Livestock 0Dewatering Flowing Artesian? LJ DI)' Hole1 0 = ~ n - ·· e:=,w ,;!'::'~=~-~ fW'ATBR9&',RfNOZONB6 

(5) .BORE BOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard □Attach copy SWLDete F rnm To --"'- '"''"'" m Depth ofComplcced Well 90.83 ft. 06-30-2014 26 66.5 30 23 

BOREHOLE SEAL sacks/ 07-03-2014 68.5 86 450 23 

Dia From To Material From To Amt lbs 
20 0 22 r-· I 

0 

I 

22 

I 

28 

I 

s 

I (11) WELL LOG 

16 22 91 

Ground Elevation 

How was seal placed: Method □A Os [Jc Do 0 M•t,,,.;aJ From To 
~ OAR690-210-0340 Toosoil 0 I 
Backfill placed from ___ ft. to ___ ft. Material Clay brown, hard I 7 

Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size Clay brown, medium 7 18 

Explosives used: Q es 
--- Clay brown, sandy 18 21 

Type Amount Sand & l!rllvel, brown 21 23 

(@a CASING/LINER Clay sandy brown 23 26 

asing Liner Dia + From To Gauge St! Piste Wld Turd Sand brown & lll1lvel to 2" (60%i(ravel) 26 34 

n~r 
1.5 53.16 .375 

I~ ~ 
Sand brown & srravel to 5" (60-70% '1:lllvel) 34 66.5 

12 ~ 2 90.83 .250 Cemented sand & lll1lvel 66.5 68.5 
Sand brown & arnvel to 3"(60-70% <m1vel) 68.5 70 
Li11.htly cemented sand & <>ravel 70 71 
Sand brown & lll1lvel to 3" (60-70% lll1lvel) 71 73.5 

Sand brown <>ravel loose 73.5 79 

Shoe □ Inside ~de □Other Location of shoe(s) 53. 16 Sand brown,loose 79 86 

TempcasingOYes Dia From To Clay lll1lY hard 86 88 
Clay '""v sticlcv 88 91 

(~PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Method 

Screens Type Material 

Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot # of Tele/ Date Started 06-26-2014 Completed 09-29-20 14 
creen Liner Dia From To width lerurth slots pipe size 

Screen 12 53.66 76.66 .225 12 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certlflcation 
Screen 12 76.66 84.33 .14 12 I certify that the work I perfonned on the constructi~~l ~iiiMioi) r J 

abandonment of this well is in compliance witrl /in \ '1 tel' ·supply well 
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to 
the re-1 of my knowledge and belief. 

,~::\J ; 3 ") (\ ~ :' 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number 1704 Date 

: V ' 

@Pump Q Bailer QAir Q Flowing Artesian Password : (if filing electronically) 

Yield "al/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pumn dentl Duration <hr) 
Signed 

" 
_.: ,, I ·, ;_' 

450 42 I 4 I (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification 
-

I I I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration., or abandonment 
I I work performed on this well during the coastruction dates reported above. All work 

Temperature 53 "F Lab analysis O Yes By performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 

Water quality concerns? 0Yes (describe below) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

I 
Emm 

I 
To 

I 
Descciplioo 

I 
Amount 

I 
Units 

I 
LicenseNum 783 Date ,C f ),~ /!j 
Password : . filing electro~) 7 r-
s•_ , .A/2'( /l,S.... A ~ -
Contacrfnfo (optiooal) Grossen Wei.I nrillino (50'))982-2060 

ORIGINAL- WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
nns REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO TI-IE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITIIlN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK 

Form Version: 0.96 



MARI 65476 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT· 
continuation page 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION 

WELL 1.D. # L _1_0_564_8 _ __ _ 

START CARD# _2_08_91_0 ___ _ 

(lO)STATICWATER LEVEL 
BORE HOL E SEAL 

Dia From To lvfo1,.,.;~1 Prnm To Amt 
sacks/ Water Bearing Zones 

lhs 

FILTER PACK 
F T Material Size 

(6) CASING/LINER 

Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd 

. . 

) 

1 

I 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perf/S Casing/ Scre<.-n Scm/slot Slot # of Tele/ 
croon Liner Dia ""'m To width \Pno\h slots oioe size 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is l hour 

Yi~ld <>al/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pumn dee th Dwation <hr' 

Water Quality Concerns 
From To Description Amount Units 

I I I I I I 

SWL Datt: From To 

(11) WELL LOG 

M o(...;•! 

Comments/Remarks 

Lift bail at 89.17' 

Bottom plate at 90.83 on 12" pipe 

Est Flow SWL(osi) + SWL(ft) 

From To 

-

-

n.,..,._r1 /[""r"\ n,J , .... ·- :v-- - OWRD 

OC T 2 3 2014 

SALEM, OR 

AU'3 02 2023 
O 'l\iRD 

SALE , OREGON 
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Attachment D 
Pump Calculations 

Claim of Beneficial Use Report 
Westwood Farms, Inc. 



Pump Capacity Calculation Sheet 
using Department designed formula : 

(hp)(efficiency) /(lift+ psi head) = capacity in cfs 

Efficiency: 

Centrifugal= 6.61 
Turbine= 7.04 

Data Entry (fill in underlined blanks) 

HP= 30 
Efficiency = 7.04 

Lift= 20 
PSI= 40 

Results Calculated 

(hp)( efficiency) = 
Head based on psi = 
Total dynamic head= 
(head + lift) 

Pump Capacity = 

211 .2 
101 .6 
121 .6 

1.74 feet per second 

AUG 02 20:3 
O \VRD 

SALEM, OREGO 
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Attachment E 
Assignment 

Claim of Beneficial Use Report 
Westwood Farms, Inc. 



Water Solutions, Inc. 

June 14, 2023 

Gerry Clark 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 

RE: Claim of Beneficial Use for Transfer T-10602 

Gerry: 

On behalf of Westwood Farms, Inc., please find enclosed a Claim of Beneficial Use report for Transfer T-10602. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 541-753-0933 with questions about the enclosed COBU. 

Sincerely, 

Zach Pike-Urlacher 
Water Resources Consultant 

Enclosures: 
Claim of Beneficial Use for Transfer T-10602 
Assignment for Transfer T-10602 and $120 fee 

Robyn Cook, RG, CWRE 
Supervising Hydrologist 

t1.ECEI ED 
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GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 1600 SW Western Boulevard, Su ite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333 www.gsiws.com 


